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DISCIPLINARY NOTICE

February 24, 2017

CASE NUMBER 2015-038

SETTLEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST
SUCRES et DENREES S.A. AND SUCDEN GENEVA S.A.

Exchange Rules:

Rule 4.02(c) - Trade Practice Violations

In connection with the placement of any order or execution of any Transaction, it shall be a violation of
the Rules for any Person to... [e]xecute a wash sale, accommodation Trade, fictitious sale or
prearranged Trade;

Rule 4.01(a) - Duty to Supervise

Every Person shall diligently supervise the Exchange-related activities of such Person's employees and
shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of such employees.

Summary:

A Subcommittee of the Exchange’s Business Conduct Committee (“BCC Subcommittee”) determined
that both Sucres et Denrees SA (“SED”) and Sucden Geneva SA (“Sucden”) may have violated IFUS


http://links.intercontinentalexchange.eb2b.vtrnz.com/servlet/MailView?ms=MTY2Mzc5OTkS1&r=NzgyODY3MDk5NjYS1&j=OTYxOTQzMjUyS0&mt=1&rt=0

Rule 4.02(c) in sixteen instances by executing wash sales in Sugar No. 11 Futures when the affiliated
firms traded opposite each other for the purpose of affecting position transfers on February 26 and 27,
2015; and Exchange Rule 4.01 by failing to supervise the Exchange related activities of its
employees.

Penalty:

The BCC Subcommittee ordered that SED and Sucden each pay a monetary penalty of $25,000 and
cease and desist from future violations of Exchange Rules 4.02(c).

Effective Date: February 22, 2017

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Jason Fusco Conor Weber

jason.fusco@theice.com -or- conor.weber@theice.com

(212) 748-4021 (312)836-6746
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